LASERSCALE-

X —J)ba =y b /Scale Unit/ Skaleneinheit

BS65-R

BEHWETFWEZEZ, b0BES3T0ET,
ZHEFHORNZ, ZOHRGHEZ ML TBitA L 72 &0,
Bl o72%1F, BHBRIZNDZ LTI VETOT, BTHREL T Z X,

Read all instructions carefully use.
To make full use of the unit's functions, read this manual through carefully, and keep it

properly for future references.

Lessen Sie diese Anleitung bitte aufmerksam und vollstdndig durch, um sich mit den
Funktionen und dem Betrieb des Gerats gut vertraut zu machen, und heben Sie die
Anleitung danach zum spateren Nachlesen griffbereit auf.

L —H# X4 —JU/ LASERSCALE

R EHBAE / Instruction Manual/ Bedienungsanleitung






CONE, V=FRTr =V EBEETFWAEZE, L1
HYHLHITEINET,

AEAREGHEE X BHEANVZE, Kz 0 JEHW 2
I EEnwCd,

—EEEEIR

PUF ittt flan 2 1L L < BHEVW272 {720 O — R ITE
BHIETY, 84 OFEM 2 Bk L oiEEIE, RPERGH
FICRR SN HFHB L OVERT ) 2L TV 2 H
FIHIIHEW, EL BN 723w,

o IRFEF 7ITEAERRICIE. SRR OERED X O
EEIESH LTV E2ERL TS THHLE
AN

o MM BB~ L2GE, BEOEELHIET 5
2O DOT R Raex S E i L C I < 728w,

o HARICRENZHBLATCOMM T I3z SN
Z2ECOVWTIE, BREB L UHREOREEIZI TE
ADTITHELIZE W,

o MM A MO LMATTITHEHICR B2HE.
M. BRESFICLD ., ZORES X OERELISHE
ENBRVEETEHY FTOT, +HITHREO LT
{2 E W,

Sk

H X
I =T =TSRSS PR 2
2 FE R LD EBETE oo 2
I =i 1/ pE =% i SRR 3
4, BT EDFEBEETIE oot 4
VI B R A S s e GO 4
42, BUFIFTERIZHEIE T2 D D e 4
A3, HUATUF D BIUZ oo seene 5
4-3-1. FHIEEIZ DU T oo 5
432, FHIEMED 7 B IT1 e 5
5. BT« BB I oo 6
5-1. FUFTE D VER oo rens 6
52 A = IV DEUFT oo 7
53. AT A T DEUTUT oot eseeeseas 9
5By AZ T e reen 10
5-4-1. AEFFHEEIERG oo 10
LI R G A 8- - 1. 10
550 HUTUF « BB T e 11
5-6. PIBSE BT LS DU T et 11
57, JE BB oot 12
6. 1t B ettt ettt ettt naeen 12
7 AT IRR ettt 13



1. HE&

B <7 AR — Vil AOTW G S L AFHE
W OBV TR (L — RS A DRIEEE, &0 HhE.
WG - SE - ZBROENISEL SN VWEER,

W RIABEE (NHES), Muk LB, B A7) ¥ AFEEM

WEFNH1/1003 7 10 > F — ¥ OBEREENE,

2. EALDEEER

o A==y MIHHLTWAEARL —FOkE
TR S 472790 nm. IRORH /1310 mWT
T

o X7 =Ny FPOHAITEICIER Z FEADAE
WHEETTDOT, WAy FEO B 83— 132D
MNELNWTL7ZE N,

AR AR D ) T OT, BERICA T — LI
ATl EZ AT L NTLZE W, T2, AT7-VPA D
WaELALZ EIIHHAT b nT g,

o AT —NIZiF. ENEFNEAEDAT =V E v FOHIE
EAFEA SNz T NS 5N TWE ST, AR
VT ol ERT AFERL=y bEEA vy —K
L= IZREL TSV, R=V 2 TS
Vg )

Ay —=Va2=y bDaART ¥ TTIICEHELAEEN
Fx v TP TVETOT, FRL=y FFREA
¥ =R = F R TN NS T2 E v,
/o, AT IS OHELRMET vy T A LI
2, IR E TNV X ) IHRICEEL T 2S
W, MEORKEE %) 9,
Ar—NVi1=y bDART Y EFRLI=y bFELIIA Y
F—RL—=FDOLtTH 7V age ki L Tr o EIFA
A4 v FHONIZLTL7ZE W,

¥/, BEXONL-FFaA 7 ¥ 2HEELLEWVWTL
728,

r—=T7NE Gz I T o DRI T
{723, {4 50 mm (WD DLk}
BIFRABRIODRSB L T3 &, My FERORENE
TIREEE ) T, TORICTHH L 7280,

REIH M ERR D720, MEOWEELND S v L9 I
P EBELTL SV, T70, BT 5 L &30
LR AR & F DR BRETBEHEY LT,



3. BED&AT

Wtz
(RARAARIL FM5X40) @
FEES (FU5)
fin Fs £3 ¢ /
>
HHETL— - « / AT

2744

O E S
(NARMARIL KM4X8)

Ax74873Y

N2 T (M4AX8)
b—TNo527

" Ny Kr—F 0

HIEES NIV



4. BFF EDOFESIR

4-1, BFFICHE=H-T 4-2. BMFITBEICERFTHEHD

o AT —)VERIHA Y FIZMAETRESNTYE T, B HIE 2R
BOAr ==y s Blbhb5a1x, L3

ORS¢ 72 5 e T bty o 0 CORT AT =Y T — 14
DREEDHDE % ot ylt, Aen— b ool G/1000mmEZE/I1000 mmBEED Db )

KTV ANo. T IRER 7250, A e 2
o BT (7 v~ OB (R, R, ), . 574”(’)1/’7‘—‘/0157/1\ ................................................. 15
) 17DV T 4 SRR S, -%/Dx:—7jw; ....................................................... 15
o Btfiny KT =7 VBN EF 57 P SES R eT BB XYRATELE SO

C PR, NP :DC 0.1 V/DIV
o BERATEIE OB ABIE S 13 A 7 — LR AEENTIC L X-YRRBAR - 1 MHZDL b

TL7ZE W, =

BAMERE = H%E+10 mm (5 5 mm) £ =

RRKMEREZ B ZGEEIAT ==y FORGAH o KL 2T (0%, 3) oo SN
TENT, TT—=DPHEELFTOTIEELLES W, ) ¢ TTARTAIN= (FFEITE) oo B
o A — )=y ME, FORUHIRIZAr — V5%

DL LE T, BWMAOBTIFIZHz> T, HETL-D Z 0O

DAR—ZAZTHENDEEIEBLTLEE N,

(6~12_—=T % T 7280, ) & AT IR oo 15X

o THARICLT AT — VOB AEET AT RIo v b T &%
FEA vy —HEL—F Ty PLTLE S0, O T Il T )l e e A



4-3. BT (T OIS

4-3-1. IEfEICDOWT

AT =NDRA T T LEFE Y TP 13#90.55 pm T 25,
BHES ¥ v FPs IZFHEMICZ D1/4050.14 pmTT, I
DEIRZAT =V EETOECD D) T, TD72H, IE
WL BEE 155 720K A Tr— VEFO Y v F /L% N
RBLENDH ) £5,

FHIEAE & 1320 CIRE T TOAr — V= MEAOHRHE v T
Ps = 01379 [ [ JymoTatiie L 4,
MRS T AT — VORIEEE £RL =y P73 4~
F—RKL =412ty b LTLZE N,

20 CLERZBERECIHERICEZHS

EFREA20 C L 8 241213, RO X ) ICHIEED
BIEZATHH) 2 LICE ), REMEZI TR ) T LA TE
T4, HHIEE?23 COBEOBEZRLET,

By FIEE T VIR S M-l EATR2IBE 04
0.1379 [1J2]3][4]X {1 + (23—20) X (8 X107}
=0.1379 [1][5]6][5]
20 C L DiREE
A4 — v DIRERRAREL (12— V&)

A ER OMIEEOIEIEIE 2 ) 4. CofEE
oy LTS,

4-3-2. WHIEEOEY FFHE

FoR=vy P BRYU =) F/E1 ¥ —KRL—% (BDV
) =) BkEEAED [fMiiEEofkE] 0EE TEZS
W,

FRL=y N BRY)=-A)BLVA ¥ —RL—% (BDV
) — ) O EIZ AR — Vo EshTnwEd,
CORETIET I - SNIHHIC T A 4T
AT — VORIEEEZIEL CEEL TS THHA 23w,



5. BT - SREFE
ROFNETE %2> TL SV, GEIIFZELR—V 2 TB7Z30n,)
5oL BT DD TEDH .ottt ettt ese s s ees e e se e esaesaerereen 6

52, A7 — VORI
5-3. 2T 4 ¥ OHUHF

Sl ABTFFHIE oo

5-4-1. 5 5 A #=HEfi

542, T VR AFEE oot 10
5o T T B R T et 11

5-1. BUTED#ESH

@ RO (IR & R £ fERR L TS v, S L1 L2 L3 N|A
@ PHT A VEREONEE MR L T3, BS65-160R 198 75 — — | 8
2 (Rmax) 635 BS65-260R 208 120 - [ =T+
2 — VR E TEE 0.01 mmiT BS65-360R 398 75 75 |1 |12
BHOEY (CHTZFFE | 001 mmilT BSE5-460R 498 120 [ IR
2 (Rmax) 1255 BS65-560R 598 75 75 | 2 |16
[ —
2 UBAEC T AT | 008 mmblT BSG5660R | €98 | 120 | 75 |2 |18
BS65-760R 798 75 75 3 |20
BS65-860R 898 120 75 3 |22
BS65-160R~960R BS65-960R 998 75 75 4 | 24
24— VI E L1
| L3xN | L2 - L2 L3xN
VEeeas L 8 . 13 | 7 50£0.3
- Bmax=0.33 25:02 25402  25:02 [/ +0. ‘ 25+o 2 25+o 2 25+o 2
0.01 of A —_
224 N,i'/ / / _ // L pi
ol 8
11.5£0.2 j e
& T
24— VB E
2-M5, 10 : 274 LR
\¥Rmax=12.55 72
274 AW E ——
A
88+0.3 \\
/ .40 ‘
AM4, 6| | 25502 ‘ 25202 | |
yx—} //
(BS65-260R / -460R / -660R / -860R)
AR BTt mm

‘MIEY T A A R BEROED) ZRL T



5-2. R —ILOBfTF

O HEINPUTEICIEZ ) E0n 2 & 2Rk, Sk
TL— 2 TFTRO LI I A I LTI

I3, O FL2 1.4N-m)

B, EAHERER E o TWET, TIHXF AT
7=V CTHTEDOHRE T R VRS AR THRE L TS

728\,

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

M4 X8 (27)

REYTEER

M4 X8 (27) A
I FES
(FFU4)

~

A

) BT T2 S,

@ Ar—nN2 T Y TEEO LT RV EH, A7
M HRREE KGO H1~2mnR 3 RE) kY ML

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

M4X8

T REA (7R HEETL— b
riﬁ (FU4) © X
g/ 25-no527 o
2 e

RELTAER

TV = MEAT = VERT AR OZEE {THAEL &
D A7 —VIEZ BT 2 ETHEER LD TS, LItk

@ A7 — VORUES L OZEHEIZIZZ Y, HRENS
EEMERL TSV, ENWDS LI T Va— Ve
FERLAT—ETHERN - TS,

RLE



@ AT =NV RXr—NVr Iy 7 ERUTHOBICIHEAL, 2 ® AZr— AR RELSED 7010, S ORET 1
EMCHAEMNI TR CI LY T E 5 (), HRMEMIIL R FROE LT 7S,
BCHRDPOLHINIRT AT =2 5 7 Qw0 b ol
M) QR+ Y 2 A>B—A- - DIEFTEEIA LTS ® BYVDAT—L2 5> ThA—>B—A- - ONFETKHEIC

HORIFTOEE T, B LFOmOHT T,
| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R | | BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R

E=

A=)V EREMERICEE Y TE L &L, TRAD X ) IR
MR $ % A — Vil & §5 TR < (9.8 NEL T o)) i
ZTLEZEV, TROL YA = VOHRREBEMES 2 5
GONLL D) e A — VB2 MAT- T EEEL
TEHEDEEEAELZENTEEET A,
GTOFMETH ZOFIT T THERELCTZE v, Ji—ime il
FHDMb o7 ERbNBGEIX, AT =NV T2 TEKRD
FEEL CHUFIF TS v, )

CD R >< A
SR

r 7




5-3. AT A ADEMFF

@ BT A OT — TNV 2 BB SE, AT —ILDITIZH

MO L9,

A —=Vr g v T RFEREIC

(AT OMNIT MV 7 1.4 N-m)

)

@ MWl

ATA T ORI HRVEZ GDET T,

-

Bl

f

e

ORIk L Ed,

@ A4 7 &2 EBORUT AT

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R

2T 4B Y
(RARMAIL FM5X40)

FEL (FFU5)

®)) A\
(G=] \ /
=y
N
A\@\@‘o AN W\
i

<
X

o

o

O )

9 )

o =Y

8 U
m, @Mm;v /
8 \
o Bé@@ﬂw%ﬁa
3 =)

3 B/ )
S i

@ %

ALET,

i

B, TVaA-VEETELT-ETRE

HRPEIRDOMNEN N & %

A — VIl
BN

®

& %Y

Wy 9,



10

5-4. {E5HE

5-4-1. {S5ERAR%ER
FRL=Y P BRY)—R) /2345 —FL—% BDY
J—X)y L A — )2z FBS6S-REHML T,

O A==y bOAy N2 327 ¥mEIEH
Frv WAL, Ry PEEA TR
L —% @ HEAD INIZ#H L 3
o IRV FEVICRMIFICFEMN LN TLZE W, #
BRI L W AFOBETmPENL AN DY £,
Wk Ear s s xERL e S13, LT RE
Fovy TEIHTTLZE W,
o ANy FafryDERIE, LTA I —FL—FDE
Fato ThoiThoTLEE N,

@ FRL=Zy FEEA VY =KL — YD rF Y
DHAN=FHLET,

® Fruxa—7OCHI 7T —7%S (SIN) £G (GND) (2
L ET,

@ #+Bu2A3—7DOCH27 1 —7%C(COS) £G (GND) |2
Bt L 9

BS65-R&E1M >4 — KL —%1=v NBD50D#E:HH
37 F IVREEER ML

N . 1ra4—KL—4%
Wa orz .«
Sz N
=—===_|0|O D¢
#0088 -5 O \ D e
“ CH1
CH2
BS65-R X4 —Jba1=y k
(———ﬂ_j

® F B Axa—7MOCHI, CH2OINPUT COUPLING A 1
FEZGNDIZEbE, EFHAZ7 ) —rHhlcd b k)
24 8 23— 7DOPOSITION % % L ¥ ¥,

® *¥BA2—7FDCHIB L FCH2DINPUT COUPLING
2L v FE#DCIZLET,

@ TIME/DIVA A v F%X-Y MODEIZ L ¥,
CHI. CH2DRIEEE (VOLTS/DIV) %05 V/DIVIZ L 9,

@ A7 —RL—FDEFEZONIZL T T,

5-4-2. 7Y AFAE

THIRLZZEd R FRE2 T VY AFMERERZ EIZLE
To ATAFOMEHET S &, HEM dRIEL6 Vp-p) 2L
FoRELIZBIIETZELZENTET T,

T IR XHME
73 RAAM \

O A5G4 TN AV 20 0FT,

@ EhEELLD—HOAXT efofFTHEEL, AT4
FHRXO L HIZAER S, U — Y 2 ORIES R E 7
D RO E T,

@ VI =Y 2 OWRIEHTKE 2D AT A FHET, ATA
FHUT & Y % 2RI A & Ao £ 3,
(AT~ v 27 2.8N-m)

@ ATF—=—NVERATATHTHEL TR VPHERL TLE
Sy,

27 4 -
71 FHOWR

=

7

® A7 = VEBHIETERICEDY VY — Y 2 DIRIEA, B
(THZM®) »°1.6 VppU ETH B Z L 2HERL T T,

7

LR LT O L6 VppO I SN W& AT —
VEAT AT ORUTERE Sl 6X—Y), BLUAT —IViH
RT3 ONED LD SRR 72,



5-5. EXfF(T - AT

F=TNWENED =T Ns T YT ENRY (MAXE) T
ELET

MR DL ELE AT — VL OB L EL % 13705 72

O U 3 AR BERE L TA 5 TR 728w,

5-6. ARERICOWVT

D V—HRF— VAT — L=y kOISR L —
HAFEEZRHALTCWET, Lo T, AFr—JLE A
A YOG BB AT, FEREE TROEBD
1T > TL &,

GEFI TR S 24775 ) L FSRESEL L 4, )

BREGRDEZE

@ BB E RO E. 25— VERIEOhI
ZHAMEIC, EAS0mmE v FTHEINRTVWET, KX
FBICBITAEAMBIZOWTIZ, 12— % THB L7
By,

@ FEEOBEIZOWTIE, FZ2HWTHET 2 EE,
NEDFE< A7 TNVIZEY, RULELRFEEZ< A Y
TEHEHEVHY ¥,

REAYX 77N

11



12

5-7.

F AR E

EES

50X LN i 50 XRN
B L
BEa# | X —)LeRL (mm)| LN | RN
BS65-160R 3 196 1 1
BS65-260R 5 296 2| 2
BS65-360R 7 396 3 3
BS65-460R 9 496 4| 4
BS65-560R 11 596 5|5
BS65-660R 13 696 6 6
BS65-760R 15 796 717
BS65-860R 17 896 8| 8
BS65-960R 17 996 9 7

BS65-R

160/260/360/460/560/660/760/860/960 mm

AxhE+10mm (E4A %5 mmd D)

F5)E+36 mm

0.1+0.4 L/100 um p-p (< 460)

3 um p-p (=460)
L=A%% (mm)

&
S
>
i
&
©
Q

0.05 um (BD6OEAERS)

Eh R 0.05 pm (BD60EHEI)
i (a N el X O 5 EANSO mmT &
MR AE +0.1 um
e i R
I B g kR 8§X10=° C~!
i JH R BE B 10~30 °C (K &EATT)
PR A7 I 2 & PR —10~50 C
ro= 7 Vv E 3m
b i PR L — (L V2 ), A
Beowm F K M%7 A=
TE&
A % B
160|260| 360| 460|560 660|760 860|960
HHETL — b Lttt j1]j1]1]1
A~ — 2012|14|14/6|6|8|8]10
A=V T 314|516 7]/8]9]10]11
ANARAMRIL F M4AXS 8 [10]12|14|16|18[20 |22 |24
NARMFRIL b M5X40 202212222212
SERE S (FEUS4) 8 10|12 |14 16|18 [20|22|24
SRR (FF-0N5) 20222221222
r—INr g v ||t |{1|1/1
AT M4AXS8 L1ttt |1|1/|1
i~ A7 T~V 5015|10/10]10|15[15(20]20
ARt e L1ttt |1|1/|1
FiEEER Tt 1{1]1)1]1




7. STER

BS65-160R~960R

11.5+0.2

i L3 xN i
" M-MA R =TS TR R
| oMa BETL— NIRRT \
25 25 25

‘ 1

/@

115
B ® " \
ol v
6 = == SV
L78 | Y& ‘ <
—18 |
ol gl | R ;
~ ‘ \
20
40 | jz 2-M5 X5 1 4% ¥
C r—7IE 3000
— ]
e ]
T T MMARS LT TRERY
e L2 L2 :
/’ 20 20 \_2M4 BRETL — BT R Y
( ‘ 25 ‘ \
\ ©e /
N ‘ ‘ Pz
-
\\,‘7__/4/
=77 THBENDGE
(BS65-260R / -460R / -660R / -860R)
98
04 005 88 5-05 2-05 @4*9% 08 "
0 25 15 25 — o 50 +0.05 25 go 1.4
prem | N | HER ﬁ G470 ‘5 e 04
fo- o & 1O o - vi o | o] 2 fo- -0 | & -aF VI “o- | 3=
o~ [ il B ‘ ,“_’I&
.4 | 25 .4 | 12 @
60 38 60 e -
38
HETSL— b t=5 Zr—Y t=5 HEETL— b t=5 A=W 527
BT D mm
ik L1 L2 L3 N [ M
BS65-160R 196 75 — — | 6
BS65-260R 296 120 — — | 8
BS65-360R 396 75 75 1 (10
BS65-460R 496 120 75 1 |12
BS65-560R 596 75 75 2 |14
BS65-660R 696 120 75 2 |16
BS65-760R 796 75 75 3 |18
BS65-860R 896 120 75 3 |20
BS65-960R 996 75 75 4 |22

13






NOTES TO USERS

Read all Instructions carefully before starting use.

Save this MANUAL for future reference.

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

When using Magnescalee products, observe the
following general precautions along with those given
specifically in this manual to ensure proper use of the
products.

o Before and during operations, be sure to check that our
products function properly.

» Provide adequate safety measures to prevent damages
in case our products should develop malfunction.

* Use outside indicated specifications or purposes and
maodification of our products will void any warranty of the
functions and performance as specified of our products.

e When using our products in combination with other
equipment, the functions and performance as noted in
this manual may not be attained, depending upon
operating environmental conditions. Make full study of
the compatibility in advance.

WARNING

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions manual, may cause
interference to radio communications. It has been tested
and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
computing device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC
Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable
protection against such interference when operated in a
commercial environment. Operation of this equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause interference, in which
case the user at his own expense will be required to take
whatever measures may be required to correct the
interference.

The shielded interface cable recommended in this manual
must be used with this equipment in order to comply with
the limits for a computing device pursuant to Subpart J of
Part 15 of FCC Rules.

Important-To ensure that the complete system (including
this peripheral) is capable of complying with the FCC
requirements, it is recommended that the user makes
sure that the individual equipment of the complete system
has a label with the statement “The equipment has been
tested with a Class A computing device and has been
found to comply with part 15 of FCC Rules.” or the
equivalent.

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or perfomance of procedures other than those specifled herein may result in

hazardous radiation exposure.

(CERTIFICATION

PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS RULES 21
CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLICABLE AT DATE

OF MANUFACTURE.

Magnescale Co., Ltd.

Shinagawa Intercity Tower A-18F, 2-15-1,

Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-6018, Japan

MANUFACTURED AT ISEHARA PLANT
Magnescale Co., Ltd.

2-933-725-%k %
-

-

DANGER  INvISIBLE LASER
RADIATION WHEN OPEN. AVOID
DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM.

C AUT|ON 2-933-274-01
DO NOT REMOVE COVER REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

ATTENTION

NE PAS DEMONTER LE CAPOT. LAISSER REVISER
A PERSONNEL DIPLOMEE.

15



16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO USERS .......cccoiiimirrnerns s s snenans 15
GENERAL PRECAUTIONS .......ocooiirrrerns s 15
WARNING ......ccotiimrnmnisasrsssssss s s sssas s s s smssssssnsnssas 15
(07 YU 0 N 15
1. FEATURES. ...t 16
2. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS.........ccocornrmmrmnrnensnnnaas 17
3. NAMES OF PARTS .....ccccvimirrrnenssas s s ssssnsnsnas 18
4. MOUNTING PRECAUTIONS ........coconimrnmrrmrrnensennnas 19
4-1. When Mounting .......cccooouiiiiiniiiiieeccee e 19
4-2. Mounting Requirements ..........cccccvvveveiieeeennnennns 19
4-3. Before Mounting ........ccoceveveeneieniienieesec e 20
4-3-1. Compensation Value ...........ccccovcvviniiecennennn. 20
4-3-2. Compensation Value Setting ..............ccccceee. 20

5. MOUNTING AND ADJUSTMENT ......ccocvremmrmnrsennsannas 21
5-1. Mounting Surface Preparations ............cccccecueeenee. 21
5-2. Scale Mounting.........cccoceviiiiiiiiiieieccee e 22
5-3. Slider Mounting .......ccccooviiiiiiiiiieee e 24
5-4. Signal Adjustment ..........cccceveiiiieneeniiee e 25
5-4-1. Signal Adjustment Preparations .................... 25
5-4-2. Azimuth Adjustment .........c.cccceeiiiinieniieene 26

5-5. Completion of Provided and Adjustment .............. 27
5-6. Built-in reference point ........ccccocievieriieciieeneenn. 27
5-7. Reference ponit detection locations .................... 28

6. SPECIFICATIONS ..o 28
7. OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS ......ccciimriemnmsrssesssssssessannaas 29

Please read this manual thoroughly for optimal use of this
unit.

1. FEATURES

e Simple use and high reliability common for all
Magnescale products.

e High-accuracy measuring using high-precision
hologram grating.

e Stable measuring unaffected by temperature,
disturbed air and air pressure.

e Detecting accuracy (interpolation error),
repeatability and hysteresis error are all held to
within 0.05 micron metre (2.0 Linch).



2. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS

e The wavelength of the semi-conductor laser used for o A static electricity proof cap is attached to the connector
this scale unit is 790 nm that is out of the visible range, plug of the scale unit. Do not remove this cap until
and the maximum output is 10 mW. connections to the interpolator or display unit have been

¢ The light transmitted from the scale head is detrimental completed. After removing the static electricity proof cap,
to the human body, though it is not visible for the human take care not to touch the connector pins as this might
eyes. Never open the cover of the detector head cause trouble.
assembly.

As there is a danger of light leakage, never try to insert e Be sure to make all the connections of the scale unit
other objects than the scale through the scale insertion connector and the display unit or the interpolator
openings when the power is on. receptacle before switching the power on. Never insert or

e Each scale bears a label showing a scale pitch pull out the connector when the power switch is on.
compensation value proper to the scale. Before
operation, be sure to set the display unit or the ¢ Do not pull at the cable forcibly or bend it.
interpolator to this value. (See page 20) (Bending radius: over 50 mm/1.97" inside.)

o Use the BS65-R approximately 10 minutes after power is
supplied to the unit, when the temperature of the detector
head reaches a stable state.

e The BS65-R is a precision measuring instrument. Handle it
with extreme care so that no excessive shock is applied to
it. For transport, be sure to pack it in the same way as it
was packed at the time of purchase.



3. NAMES OF PARTS

Set screw
(M5 X 40 hex. socket-head cap screw,

Plain washer (5)

Detector head assembly

Reference plate

Set screw
(M4 x 8 hex. socket-head cap screw)

Slider

Connector plug

18



4. MOUNTING PRECAUTIONS
4-1. When Mounting

The scale and the detector head are adjusted to each
other.

If more than one scale unit is to be used, only combine
them with the detector heads provided in the same
packing. If you do not know which scale and detector head
to use together, refer to the No. on the packing carton.

Consider the mounting position (Abbe error) and the
environmental conditions (temperature, humidity,
oscillation and dust) thoroughly.

Do not lead the head connector cable through the same
duct with the power cable.

Set the maximum travel of the machine’s moving part

shorter than that of the scale.

Scale’s max. trave : effective measuring length + 10 mm
/0.39" (5 mm/0.20" per each side)

(If the scale’s max. travel is exceeded, the signals of the

scale unit will not be output and an error will occur.)

For the scale unit, scale signal adjustment is necessary
after mounting.

When mounting the scale to the machine, make sure that
there is enough space for the adjustment.

(See page 21 to 28)

To protect the scale against external light, dust, oil, etc.,
only use it with the cover.

Be sure to set the display unit or interpolator to the
compensation value of the scale before operation.

4-2. Mounting Requirements

Measuring Instruments

Lever type dial gauge (scale pitch: 2/1000 mm/0.00008"

or 1/1000 mm/0.00004") ............ 1
Dial gauge stand...........cooooiiiiieiiiiee e 1
OSCIllOSCOPE ...ttt s 1

Capable of 2-quadrant display
Input sensitivity : DC 0.1 V/DIV
X-Y frequency band : 1 MHz or more

Tools

Hexagonal wrench
01 o AT 0 ] o [N 1each
Philips-head screwdriver NO.1 ..., 1

Miscellaneous

ACCESSOIIES ..ottt 1 set
GAUZE ... Small amount
AlCONOI ... Small amount

19



20

4-3. Before Mounting

4-3-1. Compensation Value

The hologram grating pitch PG of the scale is approximately
0.55 um/22 pinch, while the detector signal pitch Ps is
theoretically 1/4 of it, that is 0.14 um/5.5 pinch. This value
differs slightly from scale to scale. Therefore, it is necessary
to additionally make the pitch compensation for each scale,
in order to detect precise displacements.

The lowest four digits of the detector signal pitch for each
scale Ps = 0.1379 LJUJOIO] pum at 20 °C show the
compensation value.

Be sure to set the display unit or interpolator to the
compensation value of the scale before operation.

When you operate the unit in an environment
where the temperature is not 20 °C

To operate the unit in an operating temperature which is
not 20 °C, adjust the compensation value as shown below
to make a temperature adjustment. The following
example shows the adjustment method for an operating
temperature of 23 °C

Example:
The compensation value shown on the compensation

value label is [1]2][3](4].

x {1 X (23 - 20) x (8 x 10%)}
(51615

0.1379
=0.1379

Temperature difference from 20 °C
Coefficient of thermal expansion of the scale
(see page 28)

The compensation value after temperature adjustment
will be [1]5]6]5]. Set the display unit or interpolator to this
value.

4-3-2. Compensation Value Setting

See the section “Compensation Value Setting” of the display
unit (BR series) or interpolator (BD series) operating
manuals.

The compensation values of the display unit (BR series) and
interpolator (BD series) are set to all zeros at the time of
shipment. In this state, the alarm sounds and you cannot
operate the unit. Be sure to set the display unit or interpolator
to the correct compensation value of the scale before
operation.



5. MOUNTING AND ADJUSTMENT

Follow the procedure below. (For details refer to the corresponding pages.)

5-1. Mounting Surface Preparations ............cccoceeiieeiieniee it 21
5-2. Scale MOUNTING ......oooiiiiiiii e 22
5-3. Slder MOUNTING .......ooiiiiiiiii e 24
5-4. Signal AdJUSTMENT ........ooiiiiiiiee et 25

5-4-1. Signal Adjustment Preparations .........c.cccooveeieeniiiieeniieseeeeeeec e 25

5-4-2. Azimuth AdJUSIMENT ......cooiiii 26
5-5. Completion of Mounting and Adjustment ............ccccooiiiiiiiiii e 27

5-1. Mounting Surface Preparations

©) C.Jheck the mounting surface (the shaded sections in the Model Name 1 2 3 N A
® Z':i”relz‘ ) - . BS65-160R | 198/7.80" | 75/2.95" | — | — | 8
eck the accuracy of the mounting screw coordinates.
y 9 BS65-260R  [298/11.73"| 120/4.72" — — |10
BS65-360R 398/15.67"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" 1 12
Roughness 6.3S /250 pinch
Scale BS65-460R  [498/19.61"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 1 | 14
mounting | " arallelism 0.01 mm/0.00039" or less BS65-560R  |598/23.54"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 2 | 16
surface | Parallelism to 0.01 mm/0.00039" or less BS65-660R  |698/27.48"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 2 | 18
machine travel BS65-760R  |798/31.42"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 3 | 20
Slider Roughness 12.5 8/500 pinch BS65-860R  |898/35.35"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 3 | 22
mounting [ parallelism to the BS65-960R  |998/39.29"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 4 | 24
surface mounting surface 0.03 mm/0.00118" or less
BS65-160R — 960R L1
&
Scale mounting surface L3xN L2 e L2 L3 x N g
50£0.3 N T
" 1.969"0.012"
\ v/Rmax=6.35(250 pinch) Lo B3 /R B =8
25102/ 25102/ 25102/ | 25402/ \ 2502 25402/ 5102/ | 8| %
1~/ [0.01/0.00039" [M] 0.984%:0.008" 0.93440.008" 0.984':0.008 | |0.984%0,008" | 0.984'+0.008" 0.984'0.008" 0.984+0.008'| S| &
[]10.01/0.00039" ‘ | S|
o ' A V3
22/ N3 /_Z _ /_ “ A
" =3 g
11.5+£0.2/0.453"+0.008 A-M4, depth: 6/0.24" ;‘(—l ) g R
. s 3
Scale mounting surface w5104 N F)ES §§ g-
20, Qo o ]
2-M5, depth: 10/0.39" . 2165'+0.012" °l=e b
\ Rmax=12.5S(500 pinch) 72/2.83" Slider mounting surface -
T
Slider mounting surface e ™ \\
Tl 2
88+0.3/3.46"+0.012"

40/1.57"

r "l
2510.2/ 25+0.2/
0.984"+0.008"0.984"40.008"

/

A-M4, depth: 6/0.24" .

Unit : mm/inch

m (BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R)

“M” refers to the machine guide.



22

5-2. Scale Mounting

(@ Check there is no dust, etc. on the mounting surface, and
mount the reference plate parallel to the machine guide,
as shown in the figure.

(Fastening torque : 1.4 Nem)

The reference hole is located on the left, as shown in the
figure. Adjust at the right side while observing the flatness
with the lever type dial gauge.

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R

2-M4 x 8

IV Plain washer
@
‘ e
- (&
S

‘r/

@

G

‘ S
(<]

Datum surface

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R |

2-M4 x 8

Datum surface

The scale is pressed against the reference plate for
parallelism when mounting. The reference plate is vital to
accurate scale mounting. Be sure to mount it exactly as
described in the specifications.

Basis

T%// [0.01/0.00039" M|

(2 Attach the scale clamp loosely by using the mounting
screw, as shown in the figure.

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

Set screw (M4 X 8)

' Plain washer (4) hieference plate S X
i I
Scale clam,
. p
®

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R |

Reference plate X
U o~
N

Set screw (M4 X 8)

Plain washer (4)
S Scale clamp

(® Check the mounting surface and the abutment surface of
the scale for dust or dirt. Check if the mounting surface and
Datum surface are free from dust or dirt. If not, wipe the
surfaces with gauze moistened with alcohol.

Mounting surface

Datum surface




@ Insert the scale between the scale clamp and the mounting
surface while pressing the scale lightly against the reference
abutment surface (Note). Tighten alternately screws A
and B of the scale clamp shown in the figure, gradually.
(Final fastening torque: 1.4 Nem)

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

When pressing the scale against the reference surface,
lightly press two points on the edge of the scale surface
opposite the reference surface with your fingers with a force
of less than 9.8 N as shown in Figure 1 below. If the middle
part of the scale is pressed with a force of 4.9 N or more, as
shown in 2 below or if the scale is installed with deformation,
the specified accuracy cannot be achieved.

(This also applies to the following procedures. If it appears
that the scale has been bent with force, loosen the scale
clamp and mount it again properly.)

Q CORRECT
|@© @©|
e

T 7

Fig. 1

>< WRONG

Fig. 2

(® Leave the scale in this condition for over one hour until the
scale temperature stabilizes.

® Fix the remaining scale clamps by alternately tightening
the screws.
(Final fastening torque : 1.4 Nem)

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

23



24

5-3. Slider Mounting

@ Fasten scale clamps on both ends of the scale with the (1 Move the machine table and adjust the mounting center
same torque. of the slider to the center of the scale.

(Final fastening torque : 1.4 Nem)
(@ Tighten the slider with the provided mounting screw.

Slider mounting screw
(M5 X 40 hex. socket-head cap screw)
Plain washer (5)

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R |

Spacer

Check the surface of the scale for oil and dust. If the
surface is dirty, wipe it clean with gauze moistened with
alcohol.



5-4. Signal Adjustment
5-4-1. Signal Adjustment Preparations

Connect the display unit (BR series) or interpolator (BD
series) to the BS65-R scale unit.

(@ Remove the static electricity proof cap from the head
connector of the scale unit, and connect the head connector
to the HEAD IN terminal of the display unit or interpolator.

e Never touch the connector pin with hands as this
might damage the inner electronic parts by the static
electricity. When the connector is not used, as for
transport, be sure to mount the protective cap.

¢ Be sure to switch off the power supply to the display
unit or interpolator before attaching or removing the
connector.

(@ Remove the cover of the signal adjustment section of the
display unit or the interpolator.

(® Connect the CH1 probe of the oscilloscope to S (SIN) and
G (GND).

(@ Connect the CH2 probe of the oscilloscope to C (COS) and
G (GND).

Connection BS65-R to the interpolator BD50
Signal adjustment section
CH1

CH2 \\\\%}Jg

Oscilloscope

Interpolator BD50

Probe

Head connector| [ |
HEAD IN D

(® Set the input coupling switches of CH1 and CH2 of the
oscilloscope to GND and adjust the oscilloscope to locate
the signal in the center of the screen.

® Set the input coupling switches of CH1 and CH2 of the
oscilloscope to DC.

@ Set the TIME/DIV switch to the X-Y mode.

Set the deviation sensitivity (VOLTS/DIV) of CH1 and CH2
to 0.5 V/DIV.

(@ Turn the display unit’s or interpolator’s power on.

25



26

5-4-2. Azimuth Adjustment

A stable output signal higher than the specifications
(amplitude : 1.6 Vp-p) can be gained by adjusting the slider
direction.

Azimuth direction

Azimuth direction

@ Loosen the slider mounting screw.

(@ Tighten either the left or right screw. Then, rotate the slider
about this screw as shown in the figure until you find the
point where the amplitude of the Lissajous’ figure becomes
maximum.

(® Alternately tighten 2 slider mounting screws little by little at
the slider position with the maximum amplitude of the
Lissajous’ figure. (Fastening torque : 2.8 Nem)

@ Check to make sure the scale and slider are not interfering
with each other.

(®) Move the scale, and make sure that the amplitudes A and
B of the Lissajous’ figure (see the figure below) are 1.6 Vp-p
or greater over whole length.

If output of 1.6 Vp-p cannot be obtained even through
repeated adjustment, recheck the mounting surface
accuracy of the scale and the slider (refer to page 21), and
check again that there is no dirt on the scale’s surface.




5-5. Completion of Provided and
Adjustment

Secure the cable with the supplied cable clamp and the
supplied small screw (M4 X 8).

Leave the scale for about 3 hours after mounting for the
tightened parts to thermally stabilize.

5-6. Built-in reference point

M A mono-directional reference point has been adopted as

the optical-type built-in reference point for the Laserscale
scale unit. Accordingly, reference point detection should
be performed with the relative traveling directions of the
scale and slider as shown in the diagram below. (Performing
reference point detection in the reverse direction will lower
the reference point accuracy.)

For standard specifications

Scale

Slider

Reference point detection locations for standard
specifications are engraved at a 50 mm pitch to the left and
right of the center of the scale measuring length. Refer to
P28 regarding reference point positions for each
measuring length.

Reference points can be detected using a decelaration
dog or by masking unnecessary reference points with the
provided reference point masking labels.

27



28

5-7. Reference point detection locations

Center
50X LN ! 50 X RN
I
- L -
Number of |Overall scale length | | \ | RN
Model Name reference points (mm/inch)

BS65-160R 3 196/7.72" 1 1
BS65-260R 5 296/11.65" 2 |2
BS65-360R 7 396/15.59" 313
BS65-460R 9 496/19.53" 4 | 4
BS65-560R 11 596/23.46" 515
BS65-660R 13 696/27.40" 6 | 6
BS65-760R 15 796/31.34" 717
BS65-860R 17 896/35.28" 8 | 8
BS65-960R 17 996/39.21" 9 |7

6. SPEC

IFICATIONS

Spcification

BS65-R

Measuring length

160/260/360/460/560/660/760/860/960 mm

6.30"/10.24"/14.17"/18.11"/22.05"/25.98"/
29.92"/33.86"/37.80"

Max.travel

Measuring length + 10 mm /0.39"
(5 mm/0.20" on each side)

Overall length

Measuring length + 36 mm/1.42"

Scale accuracy
(at 20 °C/68 °F)

0.1 + 0.4L/100 ump-p (4.0 + 4 L pinchp-p ) (<460),
3 ump-p (118 pinchp-p ) (2460)

L = Measuring length : mm (inch)

Repeatability (2 o)

0.05 um/2.0 pinch (When connected to the BD60)

Return error

0.05 um/2.0 pinch (When connected to the BD60)

Position

Center and every 50 mm (1.97") to the left and
right of the center

Repeatability

+0.1 um/+3.9 pinch

Reference
Point

Direction

Single direction

Coefficient of
thermal expansion

8x 10 °C'/4.4 x 105 °F

Operating temperature 10 to 30 °C/50 to 86 °F

(No moisture condensation)
Storage temperature —10to 50 °C/14 to 122 °F
Cable length 3 m/9.8 ft

Light source

Semiconductor laser (one each for
incrementing and reference point detection)

Detecting mode

Diffraction grating scanning

Supplied accessories

Measuring length

160|260|360(460|560(660|760|860|960
Reference plate 1Ty 1 (111 {1111
Spacers 212|446 |6/|8|810
Scale clamps 3|4 6 10|11
M4 x 8 hex. socket-head cap screws| 8 (101214 16|18 |20 |22 |24
M5 x 40 hex. socket-head cap screws| 2 | 2 | 2 21212122
Plain washers (4) 8 [10/12]14|16(18|20|22 |24
Plain washers (5) 2122 21212122
Cable clamps 111111111
M4 x 8 small screw 111111111
Reference point masking label| 5 | 5 {1010 |10|15|15|20|20
Instruction Mannual 111111111
Accuracy chart 11 (1111111




7. OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS

BS65-160R — 960R

T
L3xN v | L2 i L3xN ‘
L3 ) L3 , 60/2.36" . M-M4 Scale clamp mounting s‘crew
(1)_14%94&%/_008.. 5/0.2" ‘ ( SO, | 2-M4 Reference plate mounting screw _ o 1553{"
. ‘ 25/0.98" 25/0.98" ‘25/0.98"' \ ‘M‘ ‘25/0.98"' ‘25/0.98"‘ ‘25/0.98" f‘g
50 N . \ ; ‘ S .
=] o =
N i S © @@ @@ / ! L ® 'y
=g ] = . :,EH: 1 [
=~ 6/0.24" {5 - 3
a3 7.8/ ] 3
g} 0.31 = é}
T o . % | \
20/ :'\:’. ﬁ ‘ 5§ E
278 S 55/2.17" S
40/1.57" - : 2-M5 Slider mounting screw ;
70/2.76"
C Cable length 3000(9.8 ft)
\ *@ ﬂ
o ]
o~ /|_2 ‘ E ">~_  M-M4 Scale clamp mounting screw
“ 20/ ‘ 20/ . )
/’ 0.79"1 0.79" | _2-M4 Reference plate mounting screw
( 25/(‘).98"' 25/6.98‘; \
|| !
k @& T ® \ /
N o) ,
\\ ﬁ\ | /
Tl
T~
(BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R)
98/3.86" @4 *§%/00.1575"§ %% §o
88/3.46" 5-05/00.2" Reference hole 2
i 24°3%100.1575" 3% S 14/
04°5%/00.1575"§° 0?955/5" o?sss/a" 0?955/3" 2H-0|5/®0.2 Reference hole 5011.97" \ 25/0.98" & 0.055"
Reference hole ole ‘ M" 3-05/00.2 5/0.2" m ~ 0.4/0.016"
o oo o % % o~ &~ : & & %1 52
f | > f
| 421165 | 5l B 25 || 3 lLaznes | | B . | e 3
60/2.36" sl g 098] | o 60/2.36" S 12047 | 83 g
sl 3 38/1.5" i 38/1.5" | 3| E)
=Y )
Reference plate t=5 Spacer t=5 Reference plate t=5 Scale clamp
Unit : mm/inch
Model Name L1 L2 L3 N | M
BS65-160R 196/7.71" | 75/2.95" — — | 6
BS65-260R  |296/11.65"| 120/4.72" — — | 8
BS65-360R 396/15.59"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 1 | 10
BS65-460R 496/19.53"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 1 | 12
BS65-560R  |596/23.46"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 2 | 14
BS65-660R 696/27.40"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 2 | 16
BS65-760R 796/31.34"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 3 | 18
BS65-860R 896/35.28"| 120/4.72" | 75/2.95" | 3 | 20
BS65-960R 996/39.21"| 75/2.95" | 75/2.95" | 4 | 22

29






HINWEISE FUR DEN BENUTZER

Lesen Sie bitte vor Inbetriebnahme MaBstab die vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung
griindlich durch und bewahren Sie sie gut auf, damit sie immer zum Nachschlagen zur
Hand ist.

ALLGEMEINE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Um eine einwandfreie Handhabung von Magnescalee
Produkten zu gewdhrleisten, sind die folgenden
allgemeinen sowie die in der Bedienungsanleitung
besonders aufgefiihrten VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu
beachten.

e Vor und wahrend des Betriebs ist die Einheit auf
einwandfreie Funktion Zu prifen.

e Sorgen Sie Fur geeignete SicherheitsmaBnahmen
zum Schutz vor Schéden bei Geratestérungen.

o Wird das Produkt nicht zweckentsprechend verwendet
oder modifiziert, so erlischt die Garantie fir die
angegebenen Funktionen und Leistungsmerkmale.

e Bei Verwendung unserer Produkte zusammen mit
Geraten anderer Hersteller werden je nach den
Umweltbedingungen u.U. die Funktionen und
Leistungsmerkmale dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht
erreicht. Vergewissern Sie sich daher vor
Inbetriebnahme Uber die Geratekompatibilitat.

ACHTUNG

Dieses Gerat kann Hochfrequenzenergle erzeugen,
verarbelten und u.U. abstrahlen. Be unsachgemaBem
Einbau und Gebrauch kann es zu Stérungen von
Funkdiensten kommen. Durch entsprechende Prifungen
wurde nachgewiesen, daf3 das Gerat den Grenzwerten
fur Rechnersysteme der Kiasse A gemaf Abschnitt J in
Tell 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen genlgt; derartige
Systeme sind bel Betrieb unter normalen Bedingungen
aufgrund lhrer Konstruktion ausreichend in bezug auf die
oben beschriebenen Stérungen geschutzt. Der Betrieb
dieses Gerats in Wohngebieten kann zu Stérungen von
Rundfunk- und Fernsehempfang fuhren. In solchen Féllen
ist der Benutzer auf eigene Kosten zur Durchfiihrung
entsprechender AbhllfemaBnahmen verpfilchtet.

Um die Grenzen der FCC-Bestimmungen Teil 15 Unterteil
J zu erfillen, muBB das Gerat mit dem in der Anleitung
empfohlenen Interfacekabel verwendet werden.

Wichtiger Hinweis-Um sicherzustellen, da3 das
gesamte System (einschlieBlich dieses Peripherlegerats)
den FCC-Bestimmungen entspricht, empfiehlt es sich,
alle Einheiten des Systems durch folgende Aufschriften
(Aufkleber) zu kennzelchnen:

Dieses Gerat entspricht den Forderungen in Tell 15 der
FCC-Bestimmungen; die Prafung erfolgte mit einem
Rechnersystem der Klasse A.

ACHTUNG

Die Betatigung von Bedien- und Einstellteilen bzw. die Ausfiihrung von Verfahren, die nicht in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind, kbnnen zu gefahrlicher Strahlungsbelastung fihren.

(CERTIFICATION

PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS RULES 21
CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLICABLE AT DATE

OF MANUFACTURE.

Magnescale Co., Ltd.

Shinagawa Intercity Tower A-18F, 2-15-1,

Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-6018, Japan

MANUFACTURED AT ISEHARA PLANT
Magnescale Co., Ltd.

2-933-725-3% %k
-

DANGER  INVISIBLE LASER
S s | RADIATION WHEN OPEN. AVOID

DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM.

C AUT| ON 2-933-274-01

DO NOT REMOVE COVER REFER SERVICING TO

QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

ATTENTION

NE PAS DEMONTER LE CAPOT. LAISSER REVISER

A PERSONNEL DIPLOMEE.

31



32

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

HINWEISE FUR DEN BENUTZER ......ccveureurenmesessessenens 31
ALLGEMEINE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN ................. 31
ACHTUNG ... sanses 31
1. MERKMALE ... 32

2. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN VOR
INBETRIEBNAHME. ............cccniirnmnirinennan s 33

3. BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE ..o 34

4. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI

DER MONTAGE ..o s ssennes 35

4-1. Wahrend der Montage ..........cccocoeeveiiiiinecccneen. 35
4-2. Montageanforderungen ............ccceceeeieerveeneennne. 35
4-3. Vorder Montage .........cccereeeenieeinsnie e 36
4-3-1. Kompensationswert ..........ccccceeeiiieeeeencinenn. 36
4-3-2. Einstellen des Kompensationswerts ............. 36

5. MONTAGE UND EINSTELLUNGEN .........cccccvvernenas 37
5-1. Vorbereitung der Montagefléche ........................ 37
5-2. Skalenmontage.........cccccooveiiiiiiiiiiicie e 38
5-3. Schiebermontage ...........cccocviiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee, 40
5-4. Signaleinstellung .........cccooeeveiiiiineenieeeeee 4
5-4-1. Vorbereitungen zur Signaleinstellung ........... 41
5-4-2. Azimuteinstellung ..........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiie 42
5-5. Abschluf3 von Montage und Einstellung .............. 43
5-6. Interner Bezugspunkt .........cccceeeriieiiiiee e 43
5-7. Bezugspunkt-Erkennungspositionen ................... 44
6. TECHNISCHE DATEN......ccccoiiirrrenne e 44
7. AUSSENABMESSUNGEN .......cccvcomrismmnsnsrnensssessnnnas 45

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung grindlich durch, damit
Sie den MafBstab optimal nutzen kénnen.

1. MERKMALE

e Einfache Handhabung und Hohe Zuverlassigkeit wie bei
allen Magnescale-Produkten

e AuBerst genaue Messung mit Hilfe von hochprazisem
Hologramm-Beugungsgitter

e Stabile Messung ohne Beeintrdchtigung durch
Temperatur, Luft und Luftdruck

e Bei Erfassungsgenauigkeit (Interpolationsfehler),
Wiederholbarkeit und Hysteresefehler jeweils eine
Toleranz von 0,05 pm



2. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
VOR INBETRIEBNAHME

¢ Der Halbleiterlaser des MafBstab strahlt unsichtbares o Der Steckverbinder des Mafstab ist mit einer Kappe zum
Laserlicht mit einer Wellenldnge von 790 nm und einer Schutz vor statischer Aufladung versehen. Diese
maximalen Ausgangsleistung von 10 mW ab. Schutzkappe darf erst dann abgenommen werden, wenn

e Das vom Detektorkopf abgestrahlte unsichtbare die Verbindung zu Interpolator bzw. Zahler hergestellt ist.
Laserlicht ist gesundheitsschéadlich. Nach Abnahme der Schutzkappe durfen Sie keinesfalls
Daher dirfen Sie keinesfalls die Abdeckung des die AnschluBkontakte beriihren, da andernfalls Schaden
Detektorkopfs 6ffnen. drohen.
Bei eingeschalteter Stromversorgung stets nur die e Die Stromversorgung erst dann einschalten, wenn alle
Skale durch die Skaleneinfihrungséffnungen Verbindungen zwischen MafBstab-Steckverbinder und
einfihren, da andernfalls der Austritt von Laserlicht Zéahler oder Interpolator hergestellt sind. Bei
droht. eingeschalteter Stromversorgung dirfen Sie keinesfalls

o Auf jeder Skale ist der fur sie spezifische Skalenteilung- den Steckverbinder einstecken oder herausziehen.
Kompensationswert vermerkt. Vor Betrieb muf3 der ¢ Nicht mit Gewalt am Kabel ziehen oder das Kabel knicken.
Z&hler oder der Interpolator auf diesen Wert eingestellt (Biegeradius: Gber 50 mm, innen)
werden (siehe Seite 36). e Nach Einschalten der Stromversorgung muissen Sie ca.

10 Minuten mit dem Betrieb des MaB3stab BS65-R warten,

bis sich die Temperatur des Detektorkopfs stabilisiert hat.

e Das MafBstab BS65-R ist ein PrazisionsmeRinstrument.
Behandeln Sie es daher mit duBerster Sorgfalt, damit
starke StéBe unbedingt vermieden werden. Zum
Transport benutzen Sie bitte die Originalverpackung des
MaBstab.



34

3. BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE

Befestigungsschraube
(M5 X 40, Innensechskant-Kopfschraube)
Unterlegscheibe (5)

Detektorkopfeinheit

Bezugsplatte
Befestigungsschraube
(M4 x 8, Innensechskant-Kopfschraube)

Schieber

Skalenklemme
Unterlegscheibe (4)

©

:

Abstandstlick

Steckverbinder

Kleinschraube (M4 x 8)
Kableschelle

Kompensationswertvermerk

Schieber

Steckverbinder

\4

/ Kableschelle



4. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER MONTAGE

4-1. Wahrend der Montage 4-2. Montageanforderungen

e Skale und Detektorkopf sind aufeinander abgestimmt. MeBinstrumente
Sollen mehrere Skalen verwendet werden, so dirfen sie

e MeBuhr mit Hebelgesténge
nur mit den im Versandkarton mitgelieferten

(Skalenteilung : 2/1000 mm oder 1/1000 mm) ............... 1
Detektorképfen kombiniert werden. Wenn unbekannt ist, .
 MeBUNISTANAET ..o 1
welche Skalen und Detektorkdpfe zusammenpassen, so .
® OSZIlIOSKOP ..o 1

richten Sie sich bitte nach der Nummer auf dem
Versandkarton.

* Montageposition (Abbe-Fehler) und Umweltbedingungen
(Temperatur, Luftfeuchte, Oszillation und

Méglichkeit zur 2-Quadrant-Anzeige
Eingangsempfindlichkeit : DC 0,1 V/DIV
X-Y-Frequenzbereich  : 1 MHz oder dartber

Kabeldurchfiihrung) sind entsprechend zu beachten.
. Werkzeuge
o Detektorkopfkabel und Stromversorgungskabel durfen
nicht in der selben Durchfihrung verlegt werden. e Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Nr. 1 ........ccoocviiiiiiienn. 1
e Stellen Sie den maximalen Laufweg des beweglichen e Innensechskantschliissel 4 mm, 3 MM.........cceuen..... jel
Maschinenteils auf einen Kirzeren Wert als die max.
Bewegungsbereich ein. Sonstiges
Maximaler Skalenlaufweg : MeBlange10 mm
. . ® ZUDENOK ... 1 Satz
(5 mm auf jeder Seite) )
(Bei Uberschreitung des maximalen Skalenlaufwegs o Watte ....oooiiiii e geringe Menge
® AIKONOL ....cooiiiiiii e geringe Menge

werden die Skalensignale nicht ausgegeben, so daf ein
Fehler auftritt).

e Nach der Montage der Skaleneinheit ist eine
Skalensignaleinstellung erforderlich.
Beim Anbringen der Skale an der Maschine ist unbedingt
auf ausreichend Raum zur Signaleinstellung zu achten
(siehe Seite 37 bis 44).

e Zum Schutz der Skale vor AuBenlicht, Staub, Ol usw. darf
sie nur mit aufgesetzter Abdeckung eingesetzt werden.

e Vor Betrieb ist der Zahler bzw. der Interpolator auf den
Kompensationswert der Skale einzustellen.

35



36

4-3. Vor der Montage
4-3-1. Kompensationswert

Der Hologramm-Gitterabstand PG der Skale betragt ca.
0,55 um, der Detektorsignalabstand Ps dagegen theoretisch
ein Viertel dieses Werts (also 0,14 um). Dieser Wert ist bei
den einzelnen Skalen gerigfligig unterschiedlich. Daher ist
zur exakten Erfassung von Verschiebungen bei jeder Skale
zuséatzlich eine Abstandskompensation erforderlich.

Die vier niedrigerwertigen Stellen des
Detektorsignalabstands fiir jede Skale Ps = 0,1379 ][]
um bei 20°C stehen fur den Kompensationswert.

Vor Betrieb ist der Zahler bzw. der Interpolator auf den
Kompensationswert der Skale einzustellen.

Betrieb des MaBstab bei
Umgebungstemperaturen ungleich 20 °C

Wird das MaBstab nicht bei einer Umgebungstemperatur
von 20 °C betrieben, so missen Sie den
Kompensationswert gemaBR der nachstehenden
Beschreibung entsprechend einstellen. Das folgende
Beispiel zeigt diese Einstellung bei einer
Betriebstemperatur von 23 °C.

Beispiel:
Der auf der Skale vermerkte Kompensationswert ist
(1]2][o]5].

0,1379 [1][2]3]4] x {1 x (23 — 20) x (8 x 10-)}
=0,1379 [1]5]6]5]

Temperaturdifferenz zu 20 °C
Warmedehnungskoeffizient der Skale (Siehe Seite 44.)

Der Kompensationswert nach der Temperatureinstellung
betréagt [1]5]6]5]. Dieser Wert ist an Display-Einheit oder
Interpolator einzustellen.

4-3-2. Einstellen des Kompensationswerts

Siehe hierzu Abschnitt “Einstellung des
Kompensationswerts” in den Bedienungsanleitungen von
Zahler (BR-Serie) und Interpolator (BD-Serie).

Die Kompensationswerte von Z&hler (BR-Serie) und
Interpolator (BD-Serie) sind herstellerseitig auf Null
eingestellt. In diesem Zustand ist der Warnton zu héren, und
das MaBstab ist funktionsunféhig. Stellen Sie daher
unbedingt vor Betrieb den korrekten Kompensationswert an
Display-Einheit oder Interpolator ein.



5. MONTAGE UND EINSTELLUNGEN

Flhren Sie das folgende Verfahren aus. (Naheres hierzu finden Sie auf den folgenden Seiten.)

5-1. Vorbereitung der Montageflache ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 37
5-2. SKAlIENMONTAGE .....teieiiitie ittt 38
5-3. SChIiEDEIMONTAGE ...eiieeitiiiiieee et 40
5-4. SigNal@INSLEIIUNG ...c.viiuiiiiiiiee e e 41
5-4-1. Vorbereitungen zur Signaleinstellung .........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 41
5-4-2. AZIMULEINSTEIIUNG ...veiiiiiiie e 42
5-5. AbschluB von Montage und Einstellung ... 43
5-1. Vorbereitung der Montageflache
@ Die Montagéflache (schraffierte Teile der Abbildung) Modellname L1 Lo L3 N A
prafen. _ BS65-160R 198 75 — ==
@ D.Ie Koordln.?ten der Befestigungsschrauben auf BS65-260R 208 120 — — 10
Richtigkeit prifen. BS65-360R 398 75 75 1 |12
— BS65-460R 498 120 75 1] 14
Rauhigkeit 6,3S
BS65-560R 598 75 75 2 |16
Montageflache | Parallelism 0,01 mm oder weniger BS65-660R 698 120 75 2 |18
fir Skale it3
Parallglltat zum 0,01 mm oder weniger BS65-760R 798 75 75 3 |20
Maschinenlaufweg BS65-860R 898 120 75 3 |22
iakei 1258 BS65-960R 998 75 75 4 |24
Montageflache Rauhigkeit
fur Schieber Parallelism to .
mounting surface 0,03 mm oder weniger
BS65-160R — 960R
Montageflache fiir Skale L1
| L3xN | L2 _— — . L2 ‘ L3xN ‘
—— L3 .. L3 50:0,3 L3 .. L3
N7 Bmax6.35 25:02 25402 N 25:02 25102  25:02
N0 I
0,01 @ ]
L_ / e . / _/_ Lg
ol
A-M4, Tiefe: 6 7 33
& T

Montageflache fir Skale

2-M5, Tiefe: 10

\Y Rmax=12,5S

Montageflache fiir Schieber

A-M4, Tiefe: 6 |

Montageflache fiir Schieber

40

=

I |
25+0,2 | 25£0,2

<—>‘<—>

(BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R)

“M” bezieht sich auf die Maschinenfihrung.

MaBeinheit : mm

37



38

5-2. Skalenmontage

(@ Zunéchst miissen Sie sicherstellen, daB die Montageflache
staubfrei ist. Danach ist die Bezugsplatte gemas der
folgenden Abbildung so anzubringen, daf3 sie parallel zur
Maschinenfihrung ausgerichtet ist (Anziehmoment :
1,4 Nem). Wie die Abbildung zeigt, befindet sich die
Bezugsbohrung an der linken Seite. Nun die rechte Seite
der Platte ausrichten und dabei die Ebenheit mit der
MeBuhr prifen.

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

2-M4 x 8

I (4) -

StoBgrundflache

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R |

2-M4 x 8

Unterlegscheibe
4) e

StoBgrundflache

Die Skale wird bei der Montage gegen die Bezugsplatte
gedruckt. Die Bezugsplatte ist ausschlaggebend fir eine
prazise Skalenmontage und muf3 daher unbedingt genau
nach Vorschrift montiert werden.

Basis

/1] 001 [M]

(@ Die Skalenklemme mit der Befestigungsschraube
provisorisch anbringen (siehe folgende Abbildung).

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

Schrauben (M4 x 8)

~

| BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R |

Bezugsplatte X

Schrauben (M4 X 8)

(® Montageflache und StoBflache der Skale auf Staub und
Schmutz prifen und ggf. mit einem in Alkohol
angefeuchteten Wattebausch reinigen.

Montageflache

StoBflache




@ Die Skale zwischen Skalenklemme und Montageflache
einfihren und dabei die Skale leicht gegen die
BezugsstoBflache driicken (siehe Hinweis). Die Schrauben
A und B an der Skalenklemme abschwechselnd langsam
festdrehen.

(Gesamtanziehmoment : 1,4 N-m)

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

Beim Dricken der Skale gegen die Bezugsflache mit den
Fingern leicht mit einer Kraft unter 9.8 N auf zwei Punkte an
der Kante der Skalenflache driicken, die der Bezugsflache
gegentiberliegt (siehe Abb. 1 unten).

Wird der mittlere Skalenteil gemaB Abb. 2 mit einer Kraft von
4.9 N oder mehr angedrickt oder eine deformierte Skale
anmontiert, so kann die erforderliche Genauigkeit nicht
erreicht werden.

(Dies gilt auch fur die folgenden Verfahren. Wenn Sie
vermuten, daB die Skale verbogen ist, so muB die
Skalenklemme gelést und danach die Skale
ordnungsgeman montiert werden.)

Q RICHTIG
|© © © ©|
e

T 0

Abb. 1

>< FALSCH

Abb. 2

(® Lassen Sie die Skale eine Stunde lang in dieser Lage, bis
sich die Skalentemperatur stabilisiert hat.

® Die Ubrigen Skalenklemmen durch abwechselndes
Anziehen der Schrauben fixieren.
(Gesamtanziehmoment : 1,4 N-m)

| BS65-160R, 360R, 560R, 760R, 960R |

39



40

5-3. Schiebermontage

@ Die Skalenklemmen an beiden Enden mit dem gleichen (1 Den Maschinentisch verstellen, und das Montagezentrum
Drehmoment anziehen. des Schiebers mit der Skalenmitte fluchten.

(Gesamtanziehmoment : 1,4 Nem)
(@ Den Schieber mit der mitgelieferten Befestigungsschraube

[ BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R | festziehen.

Befestigungsschraube fiir Schieber
(M5 % 40, Innensechskant-Kopfschranbe)
3r)

Unterlegscheibe (5)

Schieber

Die Skalenflache auf Verschmutzung durch Ol und Staub
Uberprifen. Falls die Skalenflache verschmutzt ist, muf3
sie mit einem mit Alkohol angefeuchteten Stiick Gaze
saubergewischt werden.



5-4. Signaleinstellung
5-4-1. Vorbereitungen zur Signaleinstellung

Zahler (BR-Serie) bzw. Interpolator (BD-Serie) mit MaBstab
BS65-R verbinden.

(® Die Schutzkappe vom Kopfsteckverbinder der
MaBstabseinheit entfernen und den Kopfsteckverbinder
an den Eingang HEAD IN der Display-Einheit oder den
Interpolator anschlieBen.

e Keinesfalls die AnschluBkontakte berliihren, da
andernfalls die Elektronikteile im Inneren durch
statische Aufladung beschadigt werden kénnen. Ist der
Steckverbinder nicht in Gebrauch (z.B. beim
Transport), so muf3 unbedingt die Schutzkappe
aufgesetzt sein.

e Vor Einstecken oder Herausziehen des
Steckverbinders ist unbedingt die Stromversorgung
des Zéhler des Interpolators auszuschalten.

(2 Die Abdeckung des Signaleinstellteils an Display Einheit
oder Interpolator entfernen.

(® Oszilloskoptastkopf CH1 mit S(SIN) und G(GND)
verbinden.

@ Oszilloskoptastkopf CH2 mit S(COS) und G(GND)
verbinden.

AnschluB an Interpolator BD50

Signaleinstellteils
Oszilloskop CH1

CH2 \\\ije

|

Probe

Steckverbinder|
fur Detektorkopf
HEAD IN

i

Interpolator BD50

(® Die Eingangskopplungsschalter von CH1 und CH2 am
Oszilloskop auf GND stellen, und das Oszilloskop so
einstellen, da3 das Signal in der Schirmmitte angezeigt
wird.

(® Die Eingangskopplungsschalter von CH1 und CH2 am
Oszilloskop auf DC stellen.

@ Mit dem Schalter TIME/DIV Betriebsart X-Y wahlen.

Die Ablenkempfindlichkeit (VOLTS/DIV) von CH1 und
CH2 auf 0,5 V/DIV einstellen.

(@ Die Stromversorgung des Zahlers oder des Interpolators
einschalten.

41



42

5-4-2. Azimuteinstellung

Durch entsprechendes Verstellen der Schieberausrichtung
laBt sich ein stabiles Ausgangssignal mit héherer Amplitude
als vorgeschrieben (1,6 Vss) erzielen.

Azimutrichtung

Azimutrichtung
(@ Die Befestigungsschraube des Schiebers losdrehen.

(@ Entweder die linke oder die rechte Schraube anziehen.
Dann den Schieber um diese Schraube drehen, wie in der
Abbildung gezeigt, bis der Punkt gefunden ist, an dem die
Amplitude der Lissajous-Figur das Maximum erreicht.

(® Die beiden Befestigungsschrauben des Schiebers bei
maximaler Amplitude der Lissajous-Figur abwechselnd
langsam an der Schieberposition festdrehen
(Anziehmoment : 2,8 Nem)

(@ Sicherstellen, daB MaBstab und Schieber sich nicht
gegenseitig beeinflussen.

Auf gegenseitige
Beeinfl ng U

MaBstab

(® Die Skale bewegen und sicherstellen, daB die Amplituden
A und B der Lissajou-Figur (siehe folgende Abbildung)
Uber die ganze Skalenldnge mindestens einen Wert von
1,6 Vss haben.

Ist trotz wiederholter Einstellung keine Ausgangsamplitude
von 1,6 Vss erreichbar, so miissen Sie die Montageflache
von Skale und Schieber auf MaBhaltigkeit prifen (siehe
hierzu Seite 37). AuBerdem ist erneut sicherzustellen, da3
die Skalenflache frei von Verschmutzungen ist.



5-5. AbschluB von Montage
und Einstellung

Das Kabel mit der mitgelieferten Kabelschelle und einer

kleinen Schraube (M4 x 8, mitgeliefert) sicher befestigen.

Nach der Montage die Skale ca. drei Stunden lang ruhen
lassen, damit sich die Temperatur der angezogenen Teile

stabilisieren kann.

5-6. Interner Bezugspunkt

(1 Ein monodirektionaler Bezugspunkt wird als interner

optischer Bezugspunkt fir die Laserscale-Mafstabseinheit
verwendet. Demgeman sollte die Bezugspunkterfassung
in den relativen Bewegungsrichtungen von MafRstab und
Schieber durchgefiihrt werden, wie im folgenden Diagramm
gezeigt. (Eine Durchfihrung der Bezugspunkterfassung
in umgekehrter Richtung fUhrt zu einer Herabsetzung der
Bezugspunktgenauigkeit.)

Fir Standard-Spezifikationen

MaBstab

Schieber

(2 Bezugspunkt-Erfassungspositionen fiir die Standard-

Spezifikationen sind in Abstanden von 50 mm links und
rechts von der Mitte der MaBBstabmef3lange eingelassen.
Angaben zu Bezugspunktpositionen fur jede MeBlange
finden Sie auf Seite 44.

® Bezugspunkte kénnen mit Hilfe eines

Verzogerungsanschlags oder durch Abdecken unnétiger
Bezugspunkte mit den mitgelieferten Bezugspunki-
Abdeckungsetiketten erfa3t werden.

Bezugspunkt-Abdeckungsetikett

MaBstab

43



44

5-7. Bezugspunkt Erkennungspositionen

6. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Festlegung fir

BS65-R

MeBlange

160/260/360/460/560/660/760/860/960 mm

Maximaler Laufweg

MeBlange + 10 mm

Gesamtlange

MeBlange + 36 mm

Skalengenauigkeit

0,1 + 0,4 L/100 ump-p (<460)
3 ump-p (=460)

Mitte
d] =SSsss
50<LN ' 50XRN
-
p— L -
Anzahl der MaBstab-
Modeliname | Bezugspunkte | Gesamtlange (mm) LN |RN
BS65-160R 3 196 1 1
BS65-260R 5 296 212
BS65-360R 7 396 313
BS65-460R 9 496 4 | 4
BS65-560R 11 596 5|5
BS65-660R 13 696 6 |6
BS65-760R 15 796 717
BS65-860R 17 896 8|8
BS65-960R 17 996 9|7

(bei 20 °C)

L = MeBlange : mm
Wiederholbarkeit (2 6) 0,05 um (Bei Anschlu3 an BD60)
Ruckfuhrungsfehler 0,05 um (Bei Anschluf3 an BD60)
% Position Mitte ynd alle 50 mm links und rechts von
3 der Mitte
% Wiederholbarkeit £0,1um
& Richtung Einzelrichtung
z\ﬁierrr::edehnungskoef- 8 % 10-6 °C-1
Betriebstemperatur 10 bis 30 °C (Keine Kondensation)
Lagerungstemperatur —10 bis 50 °C
Kabelldénge 3m
Lichtquelle Halbleiterlaser (je 1 fir Inkrementierung

und Bezugspunkterfassung)
Erfassungsart Beugungsabtastung
Zubehér

MeBlange
160260|360|460|560|660|760|860|960

Bezugsplatte 111111111
Abstandstlicke 2|24 |4 88|10
Skalenklemmen 314|5 7 10|11
M4x8, Innensechskant-Kopfschraube | 8 | 10|12 |14 |16 |18 |20 |22 |24
M5x40, Innensechskant-Kopfschraube | 2 |2 |2 |12 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2
Unterlegscheibe (4) 8 110/12|14|16|18|20|22 |24
Unterlegscheibe (5) 2|2|2|12|2|2|2|2|2
Skalenklemmen 111111111
Kleinschraube, M4 x 8 111111111
Bezugspunkt-Abdeckungsetikett 5|5(10/10/10|15|15|20|20

Bedienungsanleitung

Prézisionstabelle




7. AUSSENABMESSUNGEN

BS65-160R — 960R

L3xN L2 | L2 i L3xN |
L3 ) L3 60 ' M-M4 Befestingungsschraube fiir Skalenklemme
11,5602 5 ‘ { 50 | 2-M4 Befestingungsschraube fiir Bezugsplatte 115
25 ‘25‘ ‘25‘\ ri»‘ ‘25‘ ‘25‘ 25‘
; \ \ | | ! S \ \ © \
58 /il o0 @ 0 @ 6\ PE g /@ 0 @ 0 @ o
g «é 8 & T _hE
—13 T ®
&z . ° 9 : \
. ! §
40 70 2-M5 Befestingungsschraube fiir Schieber
C Kabelldnge 3000
\ *@ ﬂ
e[
,/'/ \;\\ M-M4 Befestingungsschraube fiir Skalenklemme
e L2 | L2 -
/’ L2020 ‘ \_2-M4 Befestingungsschraube fir Bezugsplatte
( ‘ 25 ‘ ‘ 25 }
| 1] | !
' I @@ | @) /
N2 o
~\ | lﬁ S
T
—
(BS65-260R, 460R, 660R, 860R)
%8 5-05 243> 4'8%
88 § Bezugsbohrung Bezugsbohrung
K 2-05 g
@4 25 15 25 Behrung 50 25 5 1.4
Bezugsbohrung ‘<2_5,‘ 3-05 5 04
| | | |
fo- o o o 54 qi B o] 2 Co- & | -0 ¢ ﬂ & =
: o [ 2= EI“‘
a2 | 25 42 | ! ©
‘ 2] 2
60 38 60
38
Bezugsplatte t=5 Abstandstiick t=5 Bezugsplatte t=5 Skalenklemme
MaBeinheit : mm
Modellname L1 L2 L3 N | M
BS65-160R 196 75 — — | 6
BS65-260R 296 120 — — | 8
BS65-360R 396 75 75 1 10
BS65-460R 496 120 75 1 12
BS65-560R 596 75 75 2 | 14
BS65-660R 696 120 75 2 |16
BS65-760R 796 75 75 3 |18
BS65-860R 896 120 75 3 |20
BS65-960R 996 75 75 4 | 22

45



MASHTITRRAT—I

T 108-6018 RRAAXEFE2TH 15% 15 &/l1 > 42— 7 1 AR18[E

Magnescale Co., Ltd.

Shinagawa Intercity Tower A-18F, 2-15-1, Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-6018, Japan

BS65-R 2010.4
2-996-515-65 Printed in Japan
IO = a7 VI EREMR L TOET, ©1995 Magnescale Co., Ltd.



	表紙
	日本語
	一般的注意事項
	目次
	1. 特長
	2. 使用上の注意事項
	3. 各部の名称
	4. 取付け上の注意事項
	4-1. 取付けにあたって
	4-2. 取付け時に準備するもの
	4-3. 取付けの前に
	4-3-1. 補正値について
	4-3-2. 補正値のセット方法


	5. 取付け・調整方法
	5-1. 取付面の準備
	5-2. スケールの取付け
	5-3. スライダの取付け
	5-4. 信号調整
	5-4-1. 信号調整準備
	5-4-2. アジマス調整

	5-5. 取付け・調整終了
	5-6. 内蔵原点について
	5-7. 原点検出位置

	6. 仕様　
	7. 外形寸法図

	English
	NOTES TO USERS
	GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
	WARNING
	CAUTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. FEATURES
	2. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS
	3. NAMES OF PARTS
	4. MOUNTING PRECAUTIONS
	4-1. When Mounting
	4-2. Mounting Requirements
	4-3. Before Mounting
	4-3-1. Compensation Value
	4-3-2. Compensation Value Setting


	5. MOUNTING AND ADJUSTMENT
	5-1. Mounting Surface Preparations
	5-2. Scale Mounting
	5-3. Slider Mounting
	5-4. Signal Adjustment
	5-4-1. Signal Adjustment Preparations
	5-4-2. Azimuth Adjustment

	5-5. Completion of Provided and
Adjustment
	5-6. Built-in reference point
	5-7. Reference point detection locations

	6. SPECIFICATIONS
	7. OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS

	Deutsch
	HINWEISE FÜR DEN BENUTZER
	ALLGEMEINE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
	ACHTUNG
	INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
	1. MERKMALE
	2. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
VOR INBETRIEBNAHME
	3. BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
	4. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER MONTAGE
	4-1. Während der Montage
	4-2. Montageanforderungen
	4-3. Vor der Montage
	4-3-1. Kompensationswert
	4-3-2. Einstellen des Kompensationswerts


	5. MONTAGE UND EINSTELLUNGEN
	5-1. Vorbereitung der Montagefläche
	5-2. Skalenmontage
	5-3. Schiebermontage
	5-4. Signaleinstellung
	5-4-1. Vorbereitungen zur Signaleinstellung
	5-4-2. Azimuteinstellung

	5-5. Abschluß von Montage und Einstellung
	5-6. Interner Bezugspunkt
	5-7. Bezugspunkt Erkennungspositionen

	6. TECHNISCHE DATEN
	7. AUSSENABMESSUNGEN

	裏表紙

